
Housing and Affordability in Ann Arbor: 
Community Discussions on Redeveloping the former Y-Lot and 415 W. Washington 
Website Summary Results
01.09.2020

https://www.community-engagement-annarbor.com/

 1,385 Unique Users and 3,851 Page Views        
over the +/-6 weeks the site and survey was active (site still live)
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Housing and Affordability in Ann Arbor: 
Community Discussions on Redeveloping the former Y-Lot and 415 W. Washington
Web Survey Summary Results
01.09.2020

On-line survey had 302 unique responses to questions about affordable 
housing and redevelopment of the Y Lot and 415 W Washington

• Represented a well distributed cross-section of age ranges
• Represented a well distributed cross-section of income ranges (+/-50% of 

respondents more than 100% AMI)
• Were primarily Ann Arbor residents (89%)
• Reflected a solid distribution of respondents across all 5 wards
• Were generally well informed (90% had a self-reported good to 

moderate understanding of affordable housing) 
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Housing and Affordability in Ann Arbor: 
Community Discussions on Redeveloping the former Y-Lot and 415 W. Washington
Web Survey Summary Results
01.09.2020

Completion Rate: 100%

Complete 302

Totals: 302

Response Counts

1. What is your age?

9.4% 18-24 years9.4% 18-24 years9.4% 18-24 years

22.6% 25-34 years22.6% 25-34 years22.6% 25-34 years

21.5% 35-44 years21.5% 35-44 years21.5% 35-44 years

14.8% 45-54 years14.8% 45-54 years14.8% 45-54 years

17.8% 55-64 years17.8% 55-64 years17.8% 55-64 years

13.8% 65 years or older13.8% 65 years or older13.8% 65 years or older

Value Percent Responses

18-24 years 9.4% 28

25-34 years 22.6% 67

35-44 years 21.5% 64

45-54 years 14.8% 44

55-64 years 17.8% 53

65 years or older 13.8% 41

Totals: 297

03



88.5% Yes88.5% Yes88.5% Yes

11.5% No11.5% No11.5% No

Value Percent Responses

Yes 88.5% 261

No 11.5% 34

Totals: 295

3. In what ward do you live?

14.6% 114.6% 114.6% 1

7.7% 27.7% 27.7% 2

12.6% 312.6% 312.6% 3

17.2% 417.2% 417.2% 4

33.3% 533.3% 533.3% 5

14.6% I don't know.14.6% I don't know.14.6% I don't know.

Value Percent Responses

1 14.6% 38

2 7.7% 20

3 12.6% 33

4 17.2% 45

5 33.3% 87

I don't know. 14.6% 38

Totals: 261

2. Do you live in the city of Ann Arbor?
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67.7% Yes67.7% Yes67.7% Yes

32.3% No32.3% No32.3% No

Value Percent Responses

Yes 67.7% 201

No 32.3% 96

Totals: 297

5. What is your general knowledge of affordable housing?

40.0% I have a good understanding40.0% I have a good understanding
of affordable housing.of affordable housing.
40.0% I have a good understanding
of affordable housing.

49.5% I have a moderate49.5% I have a moderate
understanding of affordableunderstanding of affordable
housing.housing.

49.5% I have a moderate
understanding of affordable
housing.

10.5% I have a minimal10.5% I have a minimal
understanding of affordableunderstanding of affordable
housing.housing.

10.5% I have a minimal
understanding of affordable
housing.

Value Percent Responses

I have a good understanding of affordable housing. 40.0% 118

I have a moderate understanding of affordable housing. 49.5% 146

I have a minimal understanding of affordable housing. 10.5% 31

Totals: 295

4. Do you work in the city of Ann Arbor?
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Show Responses 

7. What is your annual household income?

8.6% Less than $20k8.6% Less than $20k8.6% Less than $20k

10.3% $20-39k10.3% $20-39k10.3% $20-39k

8.9% $40k-59k8.9% $40k-59k8.9% $40k-59k

15.8% $60k-79k15.8% $60k-79k15.8% $60k-79k

24.4% $80k-119k24.4% $80k-119k24.4% $80k-119k

32.0% $120k+32.0% $120k+32.0% $120k+

Value Percent Responses

Less than $20k 8.6% 25

$20-39k 10.3% 30

$40k-59k 8.9% 26

$60k-79k 15.8% 46

$80k-119k 24.4% 71

$120k+ 32.0% 93

Totals: 291

6. How do you de�ne affordable housing?
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44.1% Less than 30%44.1% Less than 30%44.1% Less than 30%

25.8% About 30%25.8% About 30%25.8% About 30%

25.8% More than 30%25.8% More than 30%25.8% More than 30%

4.4% I don't know4.4% I don't know4.4% I don't know

Value Percent Responses

Less than 30% 44.1% 130

About 30% 25.8% 76

More than 30% 25.8% 76

I don't know 4.4% 13

Totals: 295

9. What ideas do you have to improve housing affordability in Ann Arbor?

Show Responses 

10. Ann Arbor City Council recently approved the redevelopment priorities for seven city-owned municipal properties. How would you
rank these priorities that were approved? Please rank these �ve priorities 1-5, with 1 being the most important and 5 being the least
important.

8. What percentage of your monthly income do you spend on housing (including rent and utilities or mortgage, taxes & utilities)?
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11. What priorities are missing (if any)?

Show Responses 

12. What priorities are not needed (if any)?

Show Responses 

13. The city is considering the following objectives for redeveloping the former Y-Lot.  Rank these objectives 1-9, with 1 being the most
important and 9 being the least important. 

08



14. What objectives are missing (if any)?

Show Responses 

15. What objectives are not needed (if any)?

Show Responses 

16. The city is considering the following objectives for redeveloping 415 W. Washington Street.  Rank these objectives 1-11, with 1
being the most important and 11 being the least important.
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17. What objectives are missing (if any)?

Show Responses 

18. What objectives are not needed (if any)?

Show Responses 

19. Is there anything else you would like to tell city staff and city council in regards to affordable housing in Ann Arbor and/or the
redevelopment of the former Y-Lot or 415 W. Washington Street? 

Show Responses 
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11

Show Responses 

21. What aspects would cause you to oppose a council resolution to redevelop the former Y-Lot or 415 W. Washington Street?

Show Responses 

20. What aspects would be essential for you to support a council resolution to redevelop the former Y-Lot or 415 W. Washington
Street? 



Housing and Affordability in Ann Arbor: 
Community Discussions on Redeveloping the former Y-Lot and 415 W. Washington 
Open House Meeting Summary Results
01.09.2020

We hosted 20+ hours of workshops over 5 days across 4 locations in 
downtown Ann Arbor that attracted 135+ people that signed in; 
providing feedback on the topics of affordable housing and 
redevelopment of the Y Lot and 415 W Washington

We also hosted +/- 10 focus group meetings for specific 
community groups proximate to the Y-Lot and 415 W Washington
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Housing and Affordability in Ann Arbor: 
Community Discussions on Redeveloping the former Y-Lot and 415 W. Washington 
Open House Meeting Summary Results
01.09.2020

Workshops included daytime, evening at weekend sessions at 
the YMCA, Downtown Library, Circ Bar and DDA Offices 
December 5-9, 2019.
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MEAN

Developers optimize the number of affordable units for those who 

make up 60% of the Area Median Income (e.g. about $55,000 or less or 

up to $42,540 for a 1-person household and $60,730 for a 4-person 

household). 3.63

Potential developers offer a mix of unit types and rental levels (e.g. 

owner, rental, co-op & mix of incomes). 3.25

 Potential developers and their successors in ownership accept Housing 

Choice Vouchers 3.20

 The City explores options with interested users to dedicate the ground 

level and levels immediately above and below for public uses and 

partner with a developer to incorporate these uses. 3.03

City maintains some ownership or control of the property 2.75

Housing and Affordability in Ann Arbor: 
Community Discussions on Redeveloping the former Y-Lot and 415 W. Washington 
Open House Meeting Summary Results
01.09.2020

Open House Q1. Ann Arbor City Council recently approved the 
redevelopment priorities for seven city-owned municipal properties. How 
would you rate each of these priorities that were approved on a scale of 
1-5 (1 is not very important, 5 is very important)?

Redevelopment of City Owned Properties Priorities
Rate each on scale of 1 – 5

57 Comments Received
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Housing and Affordability in Ann Arbor: 
Community Discussions on Redeveloping the former Y-Lot and 415 W. Washington 
Open House Meeting Summary Results
01.09.2020

Open House Q2. The city is considering the following objectives for 
redeveloping the former Y-Lot.  How would you rate each of these 
objectives on a scale of 1-5 (1 is not very important, 5 is very important)?

Y-Lot Objectives Rate each on scale of 1 – 5
MEAN

Create a minimum of 100 affordable housing units to individuals or families 

below 60% AMI 3.68

Maximize affordable housing units 3.67

Develop a mix of housing unit types and prices 3.07

Expand the capacity of Blake Transit Center 3.04

 Dedicate a minimum of 50% of ground floor to active uses for public 

benefit, emphasizing William Street 2.87

 Recapture the cost of purchase while ensuring a sustainable financial 

model 2.48

 City maintain some ownership/control 2.34

Maximize market rate housing 2.31

 Appropriately scale down to the lower density area on the south side of 

William Street 1.82

57 Comments Received
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MEAN

Remediate any potential environmental contaminations 3.79

Maximize affordable housing units for 60% AMI households on site 3.51

 Connect to the Treeline Trail 3.26

Preserve Chimney Swift habitat 2.89

Provide additional uses (e.g. maker space, production space, office space, 

commercial space) 2.89

Maximize park space 2.23

Maximize market rate residential 2.40

Fit in with existing adjacent building heights and scales 2.39

Provide adequate buffer to adjacent single family housing 2.28

Fit in with existing setbacks along Washington Street 2.19

Sell the property and use proceeds for affordable housing on another city-

owned property 2.02

Housing and Affordability in Ann Arbor: 
Community Discussions on Redeveloping the former Y-Lot and 415 W. Washington 
Open House Meeting Summary Results
01.09.2020

Open House Q3. The city is considering the following objectives for 
redeveloping 415 W. Washington Street.  How would you rate each of these 
objectives
on a scale of 1-5 (1 is not very important, 5 is very important)?

415 W. Washington Objectives   Rate each on scale of 1 – 5

57 Comments Received
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Housing and Affordability in Ann Arbor: 
Community Discussions on Redeveloping the former Y-Lot and 415 W. Washington
Open House Meeting Summary Results
01.09.2020

At the open house workshops we provided a range of massing development 
options for each site for respondents and attendees to react to, primarily 
focusing on the “trade-offs” between physical design decisions and success 
factors (including #of housing units, #of affordable housing units, building 
density, building heights, financing gaps, etc.).

• 47/120 (39% of comments) referenced maximizing affordable housing
• 19/120 (16 % of comments) referenced density, adjacency, and/or structural 

layout concerns with the options
• 5/120 (.5% of comments) referenced Blake Transit Center and improved 

integration 
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Housing and Affordability in Ann Arbor: 
Community Discussions on Redeveloping the former Y-Lot and 415 W. Washington
Open House Meeting Summary Results
01.09.2020

At the open house workshops we provided a range of massing development 
options for each site for respondents and attendees to react to, primarily 
focusing on the “trade-offs” between physical design decisions and success 
factors (including #of housing units, #of affordable housing units, building 
density, building heights, financing gaps, etc.).

• 23/40 (58% of comments) referenced maximizing affordable housing
• 7/40 (18% of comments) referenced connections to the Treeline Trail, 

activating the ground plane and importance of thinking about these 
adjacencies holistically

• 4/40 (10% of comments) referenced Chimney Swifts and/or environmental 
considerations

• 2/40 (.5% of comments) referenced concerns with building heights and/or 

being intrusive to the neighborhood 
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